
WAITER f. HICKEL, CONERNOR

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES 4091 AVIATION AVENUE
PO BOT 196508

CENTRAL REGION — DIVISIONOFDESIGN ANO CONSTRUCTION ANCHORAGE, ALASHA 99519-6908
RIGHT OF WAT BRANCH FAN 248-9456} 907) 266-162t

July 9, 1992

Re: ADL 225842
Cook Inlet Processing
Right-of-Way Permit

Ms. Katie Farley
Natural Resource Officer
State of Alaska
Department of Natural Resources
Division of Land
Box 107005
Anchorage, AK 99510-7005

Dear Ms. Farley:
The Department of Transportation and Public Facilities has reviewed
the above referenced right of way permit and has the following
conmnents.

The state status plat included for review indicates that the right
of way for Nikishka Beach Road ends some distance from the Nikishka
Beach. In reality, this road, including the right of way, extends
all the way to thea beach. The right of way for thia road was first
established by Public Land Order(PLO) 601. Under PLO 601, Nikishka
Beach Road ig categorized as a local road. As such, the right of
way reserved for Nikishka Beach Road is 100 feet in width, 50 feet
each side of the centerline.

In 1959, the federal government transferred their interest in the
Alaska public highway system to the State Department of Highways by
virtue of a quitclaim deed referred to as the Omnibus Act.
According to the Omnibus Act, the length of the right of way
reserved for this road extends from its intersection with North
Kenai Road, northerly to Nikishka Beach. We have enclosed copies
of the applicable pages from this document for your information.

Ih 1963, the Department of Highways acquired additional right ot \
way for Nikishka Beach Road in conjunction with the North Kenai —

Read projact. The acquisition ended close to the location shown
fey. the outfall on the state status plat included for review.
Howéver, the original 100 feet reserved for this road still BECEXHIBIT BB IVED

00878 Page| of} 14 1392
SOA DOT&PF ee t539

EXC. 561



—

2
ue

”

Katie Farley -2- July 9, 1992

f It appears from this same
status plat, that the proposed outfall will lie within this right
of way. If this is the case, our department will need to review
the plans for the outfall in order to determine if it will impact
the road.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this right of way permit.
If you have any questions, please contact James H. Sharp, Right of
Way Engineering Supervisor at 266-1647.

Sincerely,

Dau Bareddly
Daniel W. Beardsley, SR/WAChief Right of Way Agent
Central Region

JS/BM
Enclosures
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STATE OF ALASKA
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAT RESOURCES

DIVISION OF LANDS
ADL No, 32264Form No, DL 72

RIGHT-OF-WAY PERMIT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this_§@th day of August >

19_ 66, by and between the STATE OF ALASKA, acting by and through the Department
of Natural Resources, Diviaton

of Lands, hereinafter referred to-as the grantor and
hereinafter referred to as the per=

mittee,

WITNESSETH, that in accordance with the provistons of Chapter 169, SLA
1959, and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, the

permittee having
filed an application for a right-of-way for: _ publia highway

with the Division of Lands together with a map showing the definite location there-
on of the line of right-of-way which the permittee has adopted and agrees to be the
apecific and definite location of the aforesaid right-of-way, and

it ia understood and agreed by the permittee herein that, es aWHEREAS,
zondition to the granting of the right-of-way epplied for, the land covered by eaid
right-of-way shali be used for no purpose other than the location, construction,
operation and maintenance of the said right-of-way over snd across the following
deseribed State lands, to wit:

G28,.89 gemttes and/or conteining 4783 acres, more or leas andrunning2,shall extend a width of sawese feet on either aide of the center line cf said location,until no longer used for
TO HAVE AND “TO HOLD the aame for the period fentinngeritess 2-99 dayeotpeiSeseee, and aubject to conditions and reservations elaewhere

Set Lart erein, for which the permittee agrees to pay to the Stete of Alaska the
weesterdollara, said amount to be due and payable‘sum of samsee aw

as followa;

The sumavt
the receipt of ch

&
ile eight-of-wiy

{FF
granted upon the £011 ine terms and

confttions, to wit;
The permittee shgil pay rentals in advance for each year, Kay failure to

make such payment shall
genet irate

a defoult and should the default Vontinue for 60dzys, the grantor
3

nAY
nwritren notice, terminate or revoke i a

permit. After
nu

SK-00125 EXHIBIT L
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. > Q? fG0118TH,is hereby acknowledged and ($ ) cy
ollara on :



rect. |

r ct
-A- ‘

wit hag occurm@d: no structure, building or other AMuipment may be removed from

right-of-way gyithout the written permisoion of prancer,
¥

At ag time not leas than five year: auf approval of this permit or
er year hereunder, tie grantorafter the last opportunity for reviaion of rates

may review oh ratea and impose new annual ratos
as he may deem reasonable and

proper.

The sketch map revealing the right-of-way granted herein shall be attached
hereto and made a part hereof,

In the event that the right-of-way herein granted shall in any manner
conflict with or overlap a previously granted right-of-way the permittee herein
shall use this right-of-way in sych a manner aa not to interfere with the peaceful
use and enjoyment of the previously isened right~of-way and no improvements shall
be constricted by the permittee herein upon the overlapping area unless the conaent
therefor has first been obteined froin the permitree under the pre-existing right~
of ‘ay, *

The permittee in the exerciae of the rights and privileges granted by
this indenture shali comply with all regulations now in effect or ae hereafter
established by the Division of Landa and all other Federal, State or municipal lawa,
regulations or ordinances applicable to the area herein granted,

abandonment termination revocation or cancellation this inden-Up

ea and improvements from the areg herein granted, except those owned by
-, and shall restore the area to $We same or similar condition as the same

tag upon the issuance of this permit, Shgjid the permittee fail or refuse to remove
aid eitictures or improvements, rs

Hage
time allotted, they shal to and

(
excepgefor failure to pay rental, the permittee shall within 90. days remove
Fue

grant,

ecome the property of the grantor. Hogéver, the permittee ahall no teved
E the cost of the removal of the str ures, improvements and/or th £ restor-
ng the area, Provided further, howg¥er, that the grantor, in hie d nm, may
Iter of modify the requirements contained in thia provision tif it i beat.
ab ae ef Alaska ta-do sa, 2

The permittee shali utilize the lands herein granted consistent with tha
irposes of the proposed use, as revealed by the application therefor,end shall
iintain the premises in a neat and orderly manner and shall adopt and apply such
\fety measures ag ahall be necessary, proper and prudent with respect to che use
_ which the land ie subjected,

The permittee shall take all reasonable precaution to prevent and suppress
ush and forest fires, No material shall be disposedof by burning im open fire
ring the closed season unless a permit therefothas first been obtained from the
ency empowered by law to iasue auch pemnits, :

Prior to any conatruction‘or development that will use, divert, obetruct
Llute or utilize any of the waters of the State, the permittee shall firet obtain
wroval therefor from the Commissioner of the Department of Fish and Game and file’ ge copy thereof with che grantor,

|
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Any Lands included in ‘this, permit which are aold under a cOntract to

purchase shall be subject to thia permit and rental shall be collected thereon by
the: grantor until auch time aa the purchaser shall have completed hia contract
and secured titla to’ the lend, Upon ivauance of title to the purchaser, thia
permit shall remain in effect uncil ite date of expiration.

In ¢ase the necessity for the right-of-way shall no longe exist,or
the permittee should abandon or fail to use the same, then this pennit shall ba
revoked or terminated. SP &

@daolved from any liabilityThe State Alaska shall be forever wholly
for damages which g¥aht result to the permittee

hergpW
on account of this permit

d, forfeited, or terminated
bE

r to the expiration of thahaving been cangellefull cime for Sich it waa iasued, a)
The permittee shall not sublet or assign the right-of-way herein granted,od

or thia permit, without the written consent of the grantor,
.

NOW THEREFOR, in accordance with the proviatona of Chapter 169, SLA 1959,
and the rulea and regulations promulgated thereundex and in accordance with the
conditions heretofore get forth or attached hereto and made a part hereof, the
Permittee herein is hereby authorized to locate, construct, operate end, maintain
said right-of-way over and acrosa the lands herein described, %

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the asid grantor has caused these presenca tahbe
Bigned in duplicate and the permittee herein hea hereunto affixed hia eignature
on the day and year firat above written. ‘+

'

STATE OF ALASKA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA )
State of Alaska }

,

This is to certify that on theLi Say of—eaal, 19 EE
before me, the undersigned Notary Publi

speeege
ty appear

"own Eo me and known by me ta be chhagd es ©§F the Division of: Lands oF theartment of Natural Resources, and acknowledged to me chat he executed the fore-
ng instrument for and on behalf of said State, frecky and val
use and purposes therein sect forch,

; ’ Oincarily and for
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IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
£ficial seal, the day and year in this certificate first above written,

Notary Publié in and for the State of
Alaska, My comaission expires ~~

NITED STATES OF AMERICA )
tate of Alaska y 88.

This igs to certify that on this K day of 19 bE, before.
2, e undersigned, a Notary Fublic in and for Alaska- and sworn,
:rfofially appeared DAVID 5. JAMES to m@ personally known to be one of the
iarsons described in and who executed the within instrument and the said
*

AIAMES ecknowledged to me that he signed and executed the same Freel and
»luntarily for the usas and purposes therein mertioned.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREGF, I have, hereunto set my hand and affixed my official
al, the day and year in this certificate first above written.

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHT-OF-WAY
peels REN

Date:

The application of
c permigsion to assign right-of-way # and the application

for the assumption of said right-ofeway, having been duly considered —

La day of __. » 19 , and without waiver. of State rights which may
ist against thie right-of-way assigned, and with this consent not

tBbe
construed

inittating any: new rights in sasignee of right-of-way, consent ia eby given: the assignment applied: for and it is hereby ordered that the saidNgpeby etven
and all rights thereunder be and are hereby transferred.

‘Chy the sald
. fab,

sane>
.

we

STATE OF ALASKA.-
DEPARTMENT OF NAZURAL RESOURCES

By-
Director, Division of Lands

EXHIBITL
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Auguar &, 1966
In Raply Refer To: LDS

&. B. Stean, P. £.
District Highway Enginser
Department of Highways
Cordova Building
Anchorage, Alaska 99501

Attention: David S$, Janes
Dietrict Right of Way Agent

Re: ADL 32264 = Rightrof-Way Permit
Boi mit aa

Dear Mr. Steen:

Eaclosed herewith fe @ Hight-of-Wey Permit in quadruplicate for
the abowe-captioned application,

Plaase sign ail four copies of the permit and have them notardzedin the SECOND notary block. After you have signed the copies, please
return gamé to rhie office. When they have been exacuted by this
Diyheion, the orlginsi and twa copies will be sceturied to you for your
records,

Tf we may be of any further sseistancea to you, please feel free
to cali on us.

¥exy truly yours,
S0S008 &. SELL, Director

*

Byt he %. Main
Landa Dleposal officer

§ fea

Enclosures - 4
EXHIBIT L
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- STATE OF ALASKA /~——
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS

pisTRicT 1 / CORDOVA BUILDING—ANCHORAGE 99501

February 25, 1966ot
Re: Project §-0490(2)

Wildwood North from
Station 600 to EOP
Parcel No. 72-CG
232901

Mr, Roscoe E, Bell, Director
Department of Natural Resources
Slaska Division of Lands
344 Sixth Avenue
Anchorage, Aleska

Attention: Mr. Frank J. Keenan
Lands $fficer

Dear Mr. Bell:

Transmitted are four (4) copies of the application, four (4) copies of
the description, and fovr (4) prints covering the State of Alaska, De-
partment of Highways’, request for a Right of Way Permit on the land
deseribed in said attached tract description.

ww Your early attention to this matter will be apprectated,

Sincerely yours,

€. 2, STEEN, P. E,
Distxict Highway Engineer

i
» James \Di et Risht of Way Agent

Enclosures: As stated,

EXHIBIT L
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7 ™
-a C {sect $-0490(2)Parcel 72-C

STATE OF ALASKA
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF LANDS
1
82264

APPLICATION FOR RIGHT OF WAY PERMIT

Date: February 25, 1966

The undersigned _ ssDEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS residing at

nnmenmmm =<
<by

spp lics

to the Director of the Division of Lands, Department of Natural Resources, for

Right-of-way varied feet in width and 2,828.83 fet in length located in

Section. 36 , Township 8 North , Range 12 West ,5eward Meridian,

‘comtaining an area of 4,.783___ acres as shown on the plat attached hereto in

triplicate copies, for the purpose of constructing aid maintaining thereon aL
highway ___foxr pitivebe, public, iateratttest, yearlong

use (stxike inapplicable words),

State briefly the standards of conatruction of proposed improvements:

A.A.S.H.0. standrrds for federal aid highways.

‘Constructed Construction to begin 1966
Soe

To be completed . $968

If this application ia approved, I agree to construct and maintain the
improvements authorized in a workmanlike manmer, to keep the area in neat and
sanitary condition; if said right-of-way is to be constructed across leased lands,
I agree to reimburse the lessee for all damages to crops and improvements, to the
extent of the fair market value thereof, which may be damaged or destroyed as the
result of the construction of said right-of-way, and to complywith all the laws,
rules and regulations pertaining thereto; and provided further that upon termination
or relocation cf the right-of-way for which application is herein made, I agree
to remove or relocate the improvements and restore the area without cost to the
State and to the satisfaction of the Direc

(Instructions for preparation of plat: Attach triplicate copies o

plat, show centerline and boundaries of right-of-way, show ties from centerline
\to established monuments and section corners, whow conflicta with other right~

of-way, if any, scdle 4" to 8" per mile, type of survey.) a
OSK-00133 *!
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TRACT DESCRIPTION * UR264

Project S-0490(2)
Parcel No. 72-0 :

A tract of land situate in Lots 1, 2, 3, and 4 of the SE and:
the S% SWE im Section 36, T. 8 N., R. 12 W., S.M. Third Judicial Dis-
trict, State of Alaska, more particularly described as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at a point on the southerly line of the SEX of Section 36,
T. BN., Rw 12 W., 5.M., said point bears easterly along said southerly
line a distance of 270,9 feet from the southerly quarter corner of said
Section 36; thence N.25°18'41"W, a distance of 990.44 feet to a point of

“gurve 5 thence along an B°50'33H curve to the right (radius equals 647,96
feet) through an arc of 65°15'49" a distanceof 738.07 feet; thence N.39°S7'08"R. a
distance of 50,17 feet; thence N,50°02'52"W. a distance of 25.0 feet; thence
N.39°57'O8"E. a distance of 374,37 feet; thence along an 18°31'36" curve
to the left (radius equals 309.26 feet) through an are of 71°23'53"a
distance of 385,38 feet; thence N.31°26'45'"W, a distance of 215,64 feet;
thence N.58°33'LS5S"E, a distance of 175,00 feet; thence 8 «31°26 '45"E, a
distance of 215,64 feet; thence along an 11°49'54" curve to the right
(radius equals 484,26 feet) through an are of 71°23'53" a distance of
603.45 feet; thence §.50°02'S2"E, a distance of 45.00 feet; thence
$.39°57"08"W, a distance of 424,54 feet; thence along a 12°38'5?7" curve
to the left (radius equals 452.96 feet) through an are of 14°58'59"a
distance of 118.45 feet; thence N.65°OL'SI'W, 2 distance of 45.0 feet:
thence from a tangent that bears $.24°58'09"W, along an 11°30'22” curve to
the left (radius equals 497.96 feet} through an are of 50°16'50" a distance

6.99 feet; thence 5.25°L8'41"R, a distance of 297,19 feet; thence
NsG4°4L"19"E, a distance of 25,0 feet; thence $.25°LS'41"E. a distance of
300.0 feet; thence $.64°41'1L9"W, a distance of 25,0 feet; thence $.25°18'41"R,
a distance of 464,53 feet to a point on the said, southerly line of the said
SEX of Section 36; thence wasterly along said southerly Line a distance of
166,07 feet to the point of beginning,

Containing 13,049 acres, more or less, of which 6.266 acres, more
or less, are contained in existing right of way. Net area equals 4,783
acres, more or less,

OSK-00134
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